In the Leeds County Court, Mr Douglas Jack Paulley vs [Brewery], Particulars of Claim

Legal Statuses and Obligations

1. I am a disabled person; a full time wheelchair user with care needs as a result of autonomic failure and stroke. I am disabled as defined within the Equality Act 2010 (the Act) S6. Pursuant to Section 6 and Schedule 1 of the Equality Act 2010 I have the benefit of protection from discrimination.

2. The defendant provides a service and/or facility for the purposes of section 29 of the Equality Act 2010. 
3. Pursuant to S15 of the Equality Act 2010, the defendant is under a duty not to discriminate against disabled people.

4. Pursuant to Section 19(2)(b) of the Equality Act 2010, as a provider of services the defendants are under a duty to change any provision, criterion or practice where such puts persons with whom the service user shares the characteristic (in this case disability / wheelchair use) at a particular disadvantage when compared with persons with whom the service user does not share the protected characteristic (i.e. non wheelchair users.)

5. Pursuant to Section 20(3) of the Equality Act 2010, as a provider of services the defendants are under a duty where a provision, criterion or practice puts a disabled person at a substantial disadvantage in relation to a relevant matter in comparison with persons who are not disabled, to take such steps as it is reasonable to have to take to avoid the disadvantage.
6. Pursuant to Section 20(4) of the Equality Act 2010, as a provider of services the defendants are under a duty where a physical feature puts a disabled person at a substantial disadvantage in relation to a relevant matter in comparison with persons who are not disabled, to take such steps as it is reasonable to have to take to avoid the disadvantage. 

7. Pursuant to Section 20(5) of the Equality Act 2010, as a provider of services the defendants are under a duty where a disabled person would, but for the provision of an auxiliary aid, be put at a substantial disadvantage in relation to a relevant matter in comparison with persons who are not disabled, to take such steps as it is reasonable to have to take to provide the auxiliary aid.
8. Pursuant to Section 20(9) in relation to the requirement to avoiding the substantial disadvantage including the physical feature this includes reference to removing the physical feature in question, altering it or providing a reasonable means of avoiding it.

9. Section 21 of the Equality Act then provides in Section 21(1) that a failure to comply with amongst others the second requirement is a failure to comply with the duty to make reasonable adjustments and pursuant to Section 21(2) is discrimination against a disabled person.

The Facts

10. I have attended the [pub] on many occasions over the last 14 years, both the restaurant and the bar. I had my graduation celebration in the hotel restaurant in 2005. I have had many great times in the pub and at the hotel. Access has always been OK, with direct access to the restaurant and to the pub from the car park.
11. There is a flight of stairs between the restaurant and the bar.  There are two entrances at the rear of the property opening into the car park, each with an exterior door. One is at ground level and is into the restaurant / hotel reception. One is up an external, stone / concrete wheelchair accessible ramp to the bar level.

12. Whenever I have attended the [pub] in the past, the door at the top of the stone / concrete ramp into the bar has been unlocked.

13. On Monday, 27th April a friend who lives in Hampshire came to see me. We decided to go to [pub] for lunch.

14. When we tried to enter the building from the car park, we were frustrated in attempting to access the bar because the door at the top of the stone wheelchair ramp that leads from the car park to the bar was locked. I have never known it previously to be locked. 

15. The door had a permanent wooden sign attached to it advising customers to use the other door. This was the only signage on the door.
16. There was no indication as to what wheelchair users or other people with mobility issues should do to gain access to the bar. 

17. There was no doorbell, no instructions, no sign or anything else.

18. The alternative door indicated is into the restaurant, which is down a few steps from the bar. For people without mobility issues, this doesn’t cause an issue, as they can go through this alternative door and up the stairs. I, however, can’t. 

19. Another customer offered to summon assistance to unlock the door.

20.  After a few minutes, a member of staff came but was unable to open the door as they did not have the correct key. 

21. The woman went away and found a bunch of keys.

22. Initially she brought the wrong bunch and had to fetch another.

23. She eventually located the key and unlocked the door.

24. When we entered, I commented that the door had previously never been locked. 

25. The staff member stated that they had been “requested” to keep the door locked “unless needed”. She did not elaborate further.

26. We then discovered that despite the website saying that [pub] is open for food on Monday lunchtimes, it in fact was not – the staff member said that they do not do food on any Monday lunchtimes. We gave up and left. 
Why This Is Discriminatory

27. I aver that keeping the wheelchair accessible door from the car park to the hotel locked is discriminatory as it is a provision, criterion or practice (PCP) that makes it unreasonably difficult for wheelchair users to access the bar compared to ambulant people. 
28. I further aver that the failure to make reasonable adjustments to this PCP is discriminatory counter to the Equality Act in that it makes it unreasonably difficult for wheelchair users and other people with mobility problems to access the pub.
29. I further aver that the failure to provide information / signage as to how wheelchair users may access the pub is a failure to provide an auxiliary aid required to enable disabled people to access the pub.

30. I further aver that the failure to provide a means of communication by which disabled people obstructed by the door can summon assistance from the staff is also a failure to make a reasonable adjustment and/or to provide an auxiliary aid and is thus discrimination counter to the Equality Act.

31. I further aver that the failure to make changes to provisions, criteria and practice to avoid the physical barrier caused by the door is discriminatory counter to the Equality Act.

32. Reasonable adjustments would include:

a. Keeping the previous situation, i.e. leaving this door unlocked.

b. Providing signage to indicate how wheelchair users can access the pub.

c. Providing a means of communication by which disabled people can contact staff for assistance in accessing the building, e.g. a doorbell or an intercom

The Impact of the Discrimination

33. Because of the failure to provide these, I was delayed in accessing the pub. Other customers could just walk in, I had to solicit the assistance of another customer and wait for access.

34. I felt humiliated and embarrassed. I felt like I was treated as a second class citizen. I felt that my needs, and those of other disabled people, had been given no consideration whatsoever; that we were unimportant and that our access could be interfered with impunity. 

35. Most importantly, I just felt extremely disappointed and let down. I felt embarrassed that I had brought my friend to this pub, and then I was so badly let down. I felt that the pub had gone backwards, from somewhere I really liked to go years ago, to where I felt welcomed and where I looked forward to going, to being entirely unwelcome and an inconvenience.

Action in compliance with the Practice Direction – Pre-action Conduct

36. I wrote a Letter before Action to the defendant the same day, and sent it by email. I gave the defendants the standard 14 days to reply. I asked the defendant to acknowledge receipt of the letter.
37. I set out the facts and the law as above and requested appropriate action and recompense.

38. I particularly pointed out that the statutory Code of Practice – Services Public Functions and Associations section 7.58 states that adjustments must be “to provide access to a service as close as it is reasonably possible to get to the standard normally offered to the public at large” 

39. In Roads v Central Trains Limited [2004] EWCA Civ 1541 the Judge found “the policy of the DDA is not a minimalist policy of simply ensuring that some access is available to the disabled: it is, so far as reasonably practicable, to approximate the access enjoyed by disabled persons to that enjoyed by the rest of the public.” (The DDA being immediate precursor legislation to the Equality Act.)
40. I first heard from the Defendant via their solicitor 14 days later. They had not acceded to my request to indicate receipt before then. The defendant indicated they needed an extra 4 days to complete their investigation into the facts and the law.
41. The defendant responded by email of 15th May 2015. 
42. The defendant informed me that the door is now kept locked as hotel managers have found smokers congregated outside the door. The cigarette smoke was bothersome of people in the guest room on the first floor above the door area if they had their window open, and was unpleasant to people having to walk past the smokers to access the bar.

43. The defendant implied that as I was afforded access “within a matter of a few minutes of your arrival” there had not been any substantial disadvantage and thus no discrimination.

44. The defendant stated that reception staff spot disabled people attempting to use the door and unlock it, and that in their view this is a satisfactory state of affairs that does not place wheelchair users at a substantial disadvantage.

45. The defendant mentioned other, unrelated, work they have undertaken to improve access to the hotel.

Remaining Concerns

46. I remain unsatisfied as I feel that where there was once easy access to the bar for wheelchair users, this has been made worse by the defendant’s new practice of keeping the only wheelchair accessible entrance to the bar locked. It is a backward step.
47. I am unsatisfied with the defendant’s letter as they have not grasped their obligations under the Equality Act. They do not agree that keeping the only wheelchair accessible entrance to the bar locked puts me at a substantial disadvantage compared to non-disabled people. 

48. They did not consider or address any of the reasonable adjustments I suggested.

49. I consider their reason for keeping the only wheelchair accessible door into the bar locked – cf. cigarette smokers – is demeaning. I am insulted that the defendants consider it reasonable to lock the only wheelchair accessible entrance to the bar due to the discomfort of cigarette smoke to others. 
50. It is noted that the defendant owns the premises and the car park and therefore has the right to insist on the reasonable behaviour of its clients and other people on its land.
51. It is my contention that the defendants could remove the problem caused by the smokers without needing to lock the only wheelchair accessible entrance to the bar. 

52. For example, the defendants could employ any combination of the following steps, or any number of others: 

a. Banning smoking outside the door

b. Putting signage near the door requesting smokers not to smoke there

c. Provision of a dedicated smoking area

d. Banning smoking throughout the defendants’ premises, including in the car park

53. The Defendants did not consider or respond to any of the remediatory or restitutory actions suggested in my Letter before Action.

I believe that the facts stated in these Particulars of Claim are true.
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